
 

Meeting contact Cathryn Filbin on 01257 515123 or email cathryn.filbin@chorley.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 18TH NOVEMBER 2014, 6.30 PM 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, CHORLEY 
 

AGENDA 
 
Members of the Committee are recommended to arrive at the Town Hall by 6.15pm 
to appraise themselves of any updates received since the agenda was published, 
detailed in the addendum, which will be available in the Members Room from 
5.30pm. 
 
APOLOGIES 

 
1 MINUTES 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

 To confirm the minutes of the Development Control Committee held on 
28 October 2014 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair (enclosed).  
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
  
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter. 
 

 

3 PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED 
 

 

 The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community has 
submitted five reports for planning applications to be determined 
(enclosed). 
  
Please note that copies of the location and layout plans are in a 
separate pack (where applicable) that has come with your agenda.  
Plans to be considered will be displayed at the meeting or may be 
viewed in advance by following the links to the current planning 
applications on our website.  http://planning.chorley.gov.uk/online-
applications/  
 
 

 

http://planning.chorley.gov.uk/online-applications/
http://planning.chorley.gov.uk/online-applications/


 3A 14/00741/FUL - THE COTTAGE TEA ROOMS, 25A SCHOOL 
LANE, BRINSCALL 

 

(Pages 7 - 18) 

 3B 14/00883/FUL - ADLINGTON POLICE STATION, 26 CHURCH 
STREET, ADLINGTON, CHORLEY, PR7 4EX 

 

(Pages 19 - 32) 

 3C 14/01042/TPO - PARK MILLS, DEIGHTON ROAD, CHORLEY 
(REPORT TO FOLLOW) 

 

 

 3D 14/00761/OUTMAJ - THE MILL HOTEL CHORLEY, MOOR 
ROAD, CROSTON, LEYLAND, PR26 9HP 

 

(Pages 33 - 48) 

 3E 14/00844/FUL - LANCASTER HOUSE FARM, PRESTON 
ROAD, CHARNOCK RICHARD, CHORLEY, PR7 5LE 

 

(Pages 49 - 58) 

4 PROPOSED CONFIRMATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 
NO. 5 (CHARNOCK RICHARD) 2014 

 

(Pages 59 - 76) 

 To consider a report of the Chief Executive (enclosed). 
 

 

5 PROPOSED CONFIRMATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 
NO 8 (HEATH CHARNOCK) 2014 WITHOUT MODIFICATION 

 

(Pages 77 - 80) 

 To consider a report of the Chief Executive (enclosed). 
 

 

6 PLANNING APPEALS AND OTHER DECISIONS 
 

(Pages 81 - 98) 

 To consider a report of the Director of Public Protection, Streetscene 
and Community (enclosed). 
 

 

7 ANY URGENT BUSINESS PREVIOUSLY AGREED WITH THE CHAIR   
 

 

 
GARY HALL  

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Development Control Committee Councillor 
Steve Holgate (Chair), Councillor Dave Rogerson (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Charlie Bromilow, 
Henry Caunce, Jean Cronshaw, David Dickinson, Christopher France, Danny Gee, Keith Iddon, 
June Molyneaux, Alistair Morwood, Mick Muncaster, Richard Toon, Paul Walmsley and 
Alan Whittaker.  
 
Electronic agendas sent to Development Control Committee reserves for information. 
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 
To view the procedure for public questions/ speaking click here 
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=
doc&cat=13021&path=13021  
 

https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=doc&cat=13021&path=13021
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=doc&cat=13021&path=13021


Development Control Committee Tuesday, 28 October 2014 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Tuesday, 28 October 2014 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor Steve Holgate (Chair), Councillor 

Dave Rogerson (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Charlie Bromilow, Jean Cronshaw, David Dickinson, 
Christopher France, Danny Gee, Keith Iddon, 
June Molyneaux, Alistair Morwood and Mick Muncaster 

 
RESERVES:  Councillors Mike Handley 
 
APOLOGIES:  Councillors Henry Caunce, Richard Toon, Paul Walmsley 

and Alan Whittaker 
 
OTHER MEMBERS:  Councillors Margaret France 
 
 

14.DC.79 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Development Control Committee held on 
30 September 2014 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

14.DC.80 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
Councillor Christopher France declared an interest in item 14.DC.81a 14/00741/FUL – 
The Cottage Tea Rooms, 25A School Lane, Brinscall and left the meeting for 
consideration of that item. 
 

14.DC.81 Planning applications to be determined  
 
The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community submitted ten 
applications for planning permission consideration. 
  
In considering the applications, Members of the Development Control Committee took 
into account the agenda reports, the addendum, and the verbal representations and 
submissions provided by officers and individuals. 
 
14.DC.81a 14/00741/FUL - The Cottage Tea Rooms, 25A School Lane, Brinscall  
 
Councillor Christopher France left the meeting for the debate and decision of this 
planning application. 
  
Speakers: Objector – Barry Hammond, Supporter – Vivian Ryan and Ward Councillor 
Margaret France.  
  

Agenda Page 3 Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 28 October 2014 

RESOLVED (10:0:1) – That the decision be deferred to allow Members of the 
Development Control Committee the opportunity to visit the site of the proposal. 
 
14.DC.81b 14/00881/FUL - Brinscall Hall Farm, Dick Lane, Brinscall, Chorley  
 
Speakers: Objector – Steven Perry, Parish Councillor Christopher Howard, Ward 
Councillor Margaret France and the applicant’s agent – David Bailey 

  
Councillor Christopher France put forward a motion to refuse planning permission.  
The motion was seconded by Councillor Danny Gee.  During further debate Councillor 
Christopher France, with the support of Councillor Danny Gee retracted the motion in 
favour of an alternative motion which sought the decision to be deferred to allow 
Members of the Committee time to visit the site of the proposal. 
  
Following a short adjournment for legal consultation it was RESOLVED 
(unanimously) – That the decision be deferred to allow Members of the 
Development Control Committee the opportunity to visit the site of the proposal.  
 
14.DC.81c 14/00975/FUL - Brinscall Hall Farm, Dick Lane, Brinscall  
 
Speakers: Objector – Steven Perry, Parish Councillor Christopher Howard, Ward 
Councillor Margaret France and the applicant’s agent – David Bailey 

  
A motion to defer the decision to allow Members of the Committee time to visit the site 
of the proposal was proposed and seconded. 
  
A second motion was put forward to approve full planning permission, which was 
seconded. 
  
RESOLVED (10:2:0) – That the decision be deferred to allow Members of the 
Development Control Committee the opportunity to visit the site of the proposal. 
 
14.DC.81d 14/00879/FUL - 18A The Farthings, Astley Village, Chorley, PR7 1TP  
 
Speakers: Objector – Malcolm Walkden and the applicant – Gary Parker. 
  
Councillor Michael Muncaster abstained from the vote on the application as he had 
been unable to attend the site visit.  
  
RESOLVED (10:0:2) – That planning permission be approved subject to a 
condition imposing a Construction Management Plan to be approved by the 
Chair and Vice Chair of Development Control Committee, a Section 106 legal 
agreement, and the conditions detailed within the report in the agenda.  
Delegated authority also be given to officers in consultation with the Chair and 
Vice Chair of Development Control Committee to amend condition three to 
standard condition wording.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 4 Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 28 October 2014 

14.DC.81e 14/00767/FULMAJ - Land 110m west of Coppull Enterprise Centre, 
Mill Lane, Coppull  

 
Speaker: Applicant’s agent – Richard Barton  
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject to 
an Section 106 legal agreement, conditions within the report in the agenda and 
the amended conditions detailed within the addendum including the removal of 
conditions 14 and 18. 
 
14.DC.81f 14/00900/OUTMAJ - Land 150M west of Leatherlands Farm  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject to a 
Section 106 legal agreement, the conditions detailed within the report in the 
agenda.  In addition, delegated authority be approved for officers in consultation 
with the Chair and Vice Chair of the Development Control Committee to include 
an additional condition relating to the submission of the proposed 
arrangements for future management and maintenance of the proposed streets 
within the development. 
 
14.DC.81g 14/00626/FUL - Bramblewood Nursery, Wigan Lane, Heath Charnock  
 
Speakers: Objector – Nick Holt and the applicant’s agent – Rob Henderson 

  
RESOLVED (11:0:1) – That full planning permission be approved subject to a 
legal agreement, the conditions detailed within the report in the agenda and the 
additional condition detailed in the addendum. 
 
14.DC.81h 14/00952/FUL - Green Farm, Wood Lane, Heskin  
 
RESOLVED (11:0:1) – That full planning permission be approved subject to a 
Section 106 legal agreement and the conditions detailed within the addendum. 
 
14.DC.81i 14/00315/FUL - 127A Station Road, Croston  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That full planning permission be approved subject 
to a Section 106 legal agreement and conditions detailed within the report in the 
agenda.  
 
14.DC.81j 14/00960/CB3 - Land to the rear of 3 - 5 Cottage Fields, Chorley  
 
Speaker: Objector – Janette Jones 

  
RESOLVED (9:2:1) – That the application be approved subject to the conditions 
detailed within the report in the agenda and that delegated authority be given to 
officers in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of Development Control 
Committee to amend condition two to standard condition wording. 
  
In addition Members of the Development Control Committee would like to 
recommend to the Executive Member (Resources) that the land to the rear of the 
garage at 1 Cottage Fields to be brought within the curtilage of 1 Cottage Fields. 
 
 

Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 28 October 2014 

14.DC.82 Enforcement Report  
 
The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community submitted a report 
which asked Members of the Development Control Committee if it was felt expedient 
to issue an Enforcement Notice in respect of a breach of planning control in that 
without planning permission there had been the formation of an access track and 
erection of buildings.  
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That it was expedient to issue an Enforcement 
Notice in respect of the breach of planning control.  
 

14.DC.83 Proposed Confirmation of Tree Preservation Order No. 2 (Croston) 2014  
 
Members of the Development Control Committee considered a report of the Chief 
Executive which sought formal confirmation of the Tree Preservation Order No. 2 
(Croston) 2014 without modification.  
  
No objections had been received in response to the making of the order.  
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That formal confirmation of the Tree Preservation 
Order No. 2 (Croston) 2014 be approved. 
 

14.DC.84 Variation of confirmed Tree Preservation Order No.13 (Chorley) 2013  
 
Members of the Development Control Committee considered a report of the Chief 
Executive which sought approval for the formal variation of Tree Preservation Order 
No. 13 (Chorley) 2013.  
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That the formal variation of Tree Preservation 
Order No.13 (Chorley) 2013 be approved.  
 

14.DC.85 Planning appeals and other decisions  
 
The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community submitted a report 
which informed Members of the Development Control Committee of one appeal that 
had been lodged with the Planning Inspectorate and two appeals that had been 
dismissed.  
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 

Agenda Page 6 Agenda Item 1



Item 3a 14/00741/FUL 
 

Case Officer Helen Lowe 

 
Ward Wheelton and Withnell 

 
Proposal                     Single storey extension to rear of existing cafe and extension of 

opening hours to : Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Friday & 
Sunday: 10.00 - 17:00 and Thursday & Saturday: 10:00 - 2200 

 
Location The Cottage Tea Rooms, 25A School Lane, Brinscall 

Applicant Mr Robin Bamford 

Consultation expiry: 11
th 

September 2014 

 
Decision due by: 27 August 2014 

Recommendation Refuse 

Executive Summary The proposed extension and increase in opening hours would 
have an unacceptable impact on the amenities of neighbouring 
residents. The proposal would also lead to an increase in on 
street parking and would be harmful to highway safety. The 
proposal is accordingly recommended for refusal. 

 
 
Update Members will recall that this application was reported at the 

previous Development Control Committee meeting on the 28
th

 of 
October. The application was deferred for a site visit, to take place 
on the 12

th
 of November.  An additional analysis of the 

representations received has been added to the original report, 
which is contained in the section on representations below.

Agenda Page 7 Agenda Item 3a



 
 
 

Representations 

 
Cllr Margaret France has objected to the proposals, stating the following reasons: 

 The ext
[...]
cises caution that the British Standard 
used in their assessment (BS4142) is properly intended to be used as a ‘Method for 
Rating Industrial Noise Affecting Mixed Residential and Industrial Areas’. This is not 
an industrial noise source and not a mixed residential and industrial. 

 
Neighbour Amenity 
The extension 

7. The application property is bounded on both sides by residential properties, to the 
west by no. 27 School lane and to the east by no. 25b School Lane. 

 
8. Policy BNE1 of the emerging Local Plan states that new development should not 

cause harm to neighbouring property by virtue of overlooking, overshadowing or 
overbearing impact. Although the extension proposed is not to a residential property, 
the neighbouring properties are, therefore it is also considered appropriate to also 
have regard to the Council’s Householder Design Guidance and policy HS5 of the 
emerging Local Plan. 

 
9. The rear elevation of no. 27 extends beyond the rear elevation of the application 

property and as such no. 27 has a side elevation adjacent to the rear yard of the 
application property. This forms the site boundary. There is a window in this  
elevation, serving a lounge room. At the appeal the Inspector found that this window 
had been in place for some time, and would be expected to remain, and therefore its 
existence was a material consideration. The proposed extension would be 1.5m from 
this window, and once past the window the proposed extension would increase in 
width by 0.9m. The eaves height of the extension opposite this window would be 
2.4m and the ridge height would be 3.7m. It is understood that this is the only window 
to serve the room. 

 
10. The neighbour at no. 27 has also provided plans with their comments on the 

application to show how the proposals could be amended to comply with the BRE 
(Building Research Establishment) 25 and 45 degree guidelines. The 45 degree 
guideline is to be used where the proposed extension is perpendi
[...]
relation to the existing building, however given the limited views  
of the extension it is not considered that its design and appearance would be so 
detrimental to the character of the building or wider area to warrant refusal of the 
proposals on this basis. 

 
Overall Conclusion 

25. The proposed extension would have an unacceptably overbearing impact upon the 
occupiers of the neighbouring property and cause an undue degree of overshadowing 
and loss of light and would therefore be contrary to policies BNE1 and HS5 of the 
emerging Local Plan. 

 
26. It is considered that the increase in opening hours would lead to an increase in noise 

and disturbance for local residents. 
 

27. The proposed extension would not comply with policy ST4 of the emerging Local 
Plan. No off street parking can be provided. The proposal would lead to an increase 
in on street parking in the vicinity, which is already limited. The proposal would 
therefore be detrimental to highway safety and cause harm to the amenities of 
neighbouring residents. 

 
28. The proposal is accordingly recommended for refusal. 

Agenda Page 13 Agenda Item 3a



Planning Policies 

In accordance with s.38 (6) Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act (2004), the application is 
to be determined in accordance with the development plan (the Central Lancashire Core 
Strategy, the Adopted Chorley Borough Local Plan Review 2003 and adopted Supplementary 
Planning Guidance), unless material considerations indicate otherwise. Consideration of the 
proposals has had regard to guidance contained with the National Planning Policy Framework 
(the Framework), the development plan and the emerging Local Plan 2012-2026. The specific 
policies/ guidance considerations are contained within the body of the report. 

 
Emerging Local Plan 

The Inspector has issued her partial report on the findings into the soundness of the Chorley 
Local Plan 2012-2026 which is a material consideration in the consideration of any planning 
application. In summary, the plan is considered to be legally compliant. In relation to 
soundness, the plan is considered sound, with the exception of matters relating to Gypsies 
and Travellers. 

 
Paragraph 18 of the Partial Report states: “For the avoidance of doubt, the Plan may not be 
adopted until it has been changed in accordance with all the main modifications set out in the 
Appendix to this partial report and any which may be specified in the Appendix of my 
forthcoming supplementary report. However because of the very advanced stage in the 
examination process that the main modifications set out in the Appendix have reached, 
significant weight should be attached to all policies and proposals of the Plan that are 
amended accordingly, where necessary, except for matters relating to Gypsies and 
Travellers.” 

 
The Council accepted the Inspector’s modifications for Development Management purposes 
at its Executive Committee on 21st November 2013. It is therefore considered that significant 
weight can be given to her report, and to the policies and proposals of the emerging Local 
Plan, as amended by the main modifications. 

 
 

Planning History 

 
Reference Description Decision Date 

04/01165/FUL Alterations to shop front Approve 8 December 2004 

05/01166/FUL Two storey rear extension and 
1st floor added 

Refused 13 February 2006 

06/01017/FUL Alterations to existing 
hairdressers to form new 
cafeteria 

Approved 9 November 2006 

08/00275/FUL Variation of condition 4 of 
planning permission 
06/01017/FUL to vary the 
opening hours to 10:00 - 16:00 
Monday to Friday, 10:00 - 23:00 
Saturday, and 10:00 - 16:00 
Sunday, 

Approved 
Appeal 
against 
conditions 
imposed, 
dismissed) 

30 April 2008 

11/00975/FUL Installation of 10.no photovoltaic 
(PV) panels on the south facing 
roofpitch. 

Approved 23 December 2011 

 
 
 

The following reasons for refusal are suggested: 
 

1. The proposed extension would have a harmful impact upon the amenities of 
neighbouring residents, by reason of its size and siting. It would cause an 
overbearing impact and increased overshadowing and is, therefore, contrary to the 
Council’s Householder Design Guidance and policies BNE1 -Design Criteria for New 

Agenda Page 14 Agenda Item 3a



Development and HS5 – House Extensions of the emerging Chorley Local Plan 
(2012-2016). 

 
2. The proposed increase in opening hours would lead to an unacceptable increase in 

noise and disturbance for local residents contrary to policy BNE1 -Design Criteria for 
New Development and HS5 – House Extensions of the emerging Chorley Local Plan 
(2012-2016). 

 
3. The proposal would lead to an increase in on street parking in the vicinity, which is 

already limited. The proposal would therefore be detrimental to highway safety and 
cause harm to the amenities of neighbouring residents. The proposal is therefore 
contrary to policies BNE1 – Design Criteria for New Development and ST4 – Parking 
Standards of the emerging Chorley Local Plan (2012-2016). 

Agenda Page 15 Agenda Item 3a



This page is intentionally left blank



Rear Elevation

mv

rendered elevations

22.5°22.5°

Side Elevation

natural stone sills

upvc window frames

photovoltaic panels

natural slates

Existing

kitchen

w.c

dining

BIG

BIG

rwp/big

rwp/big

existing window from

neighbours property

boiler

Existing Floor Plan

raised planter

raised planter

raised flagged patio

raised flagged patio

up 190mm

up 110mm

 flagged patio

stone boundary

 wall

timber vertical palings

as boundary fence

timber vertical

palings as

boundary fence

Site Plan 1/200

proposed

extension

Rear Elevation

mv

22.5°22.5°

2175
head

dpc/ffl

000

Velux rooflight

Side ElevationSection A-A

rendered elevations

upvc window frames

natural slates

natural slates to match

existing

Proposed

form lead faced upstand and

gutter at roof abutment

30°

Proposed Floor Plan

kitchen

w.c

dining

8
3
8

 

BIG

rwp/big

rwp/big

boiler

3112

3
1

1
2

440

916 2061 665

4082

fire escape

dining

all boundary walls and

fences

to be retained

5
8
4
4

3
7
1
2

900

refuse and

recycling area

Side Elevation

ARCHITECTURAL CONSULTANTS

CLIENT

PROJECT

DRAWING TITLE

DATE SCALE DRAWN DRWG No. REV

213 PRESTON ROAD
WHITTLE-LE-WOODS
CHORLEY
LANCASHIRE
PR6 7PS
TEL: 01257 261555
FAX: 01257 267224
www.lmparchitects.co.uk

   ©    Copyright Lawson Margerison Practice Ltd.

Robin Bamford.

Proposed Extension at Rear of
The Cottage Tearooms, 25A School Lane, Brinscall.

Existing and Proposed Plans, Elevations, Sections & Site Plan

06:08:2013 varies @ A2 JRM 13/068/P01 A

Scale Bar 1:100

0m 2m 4m 6m 8m 10m

Scale Bar 1:200

0m 4m 8m 12m 16m 20m

A Slate roof and rooflight added to middle section. JRM 16:06:2014

A
genda P

age 17
A

genda Item
 3a



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
Item 3b  14/00883/FUL 
  
Case Officer Iain Crossland 
  
Ward Adlington And Anderton Ward 
  
Proposal Erection of detached dwelling and associated detached garage 
  
Location Adlington Police Station, 26 Church Street, Adlington, Chorley, 

PR7 4EX 
  
Applicant Mr Danny Bold 
  
Consultation expiry: 12 September 2014 
  
Decision due by: 14 October 2014 
  

 
 
 
 
Recommendation 
It is recommended that this application is approved subject to conditions. 
 
 
Executive Summary 
The main issues to consider are whether the proposal would result in an acceptable impact 
on neighbour amenity, the character and appearance of the surrounding area and the 
highway impact. 
 
 

Agenda Page 19 Agenda Item 3b



Representations 
 

Adlington Parish Council 

 The parish was not notified of the plan that was added to file on 12 September 2014 

 The application with the amendment which has now been submitted could have an adverse effect on residents and business owners in the vicinity.  The 
unadopted road included in the plans has been a right of way for many years and unless conditions as to its use are in
[...]

dwellings with associated parking. 

  
Location The Mill Hotel Chorley 

Moor Road 
Croston 
Leyland 
PR26 9HP 

  
Applicant Harrison Leisure UK 
  
Consultation expiry: 3

rd
 September 2014 

  
Decision due by: 17

th
 October 2014 (extension of time agreed until 28

th
 November 

2014) 
  
 
Recommendation 
That the application is approved subject to conditions and a Section 106 agreement. 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 33 Agenda Item 3d



Representations 
 

Croston Parish Council on the original plans commented that although they would welcome affordable housing limited to people with a close local 
connection it would question the sustainability of the proposed affordable homes in a location on the boundary of the parish as far removed from local 
services as it is possible to achieve.    
 
Following re-consultation on amended plans removing affordable housing from the scheme the Parish Council request any commuted sum in lieu of the on-
site affordable housing to be specifically earmarked for affordable housing provision in Croston. 
 

One representation has been received which is summarised below: 

Objection 

Total No. received: 1 

 It is contrary to the Council’s Rural Development SPD. It replaces a business; 

 The applicant provides evidence that he building is unsuitable as a wedding venue however conversion to another use such as an office would 
provide jobs and a balanced economy; 

 The site is targeted at commuters and will add to the growing traffic problems of the area. It is 1.2km form the nearest grocery store, the nearest 
primary school is in Croston and is regularly over-subscribed; 

 This is not a minor in-filling of ribbon development but a major change in a settled rural community. It contributes nothing to the economy, merely 
adding strain on the provision of services; 

 The NPPF states that policies should support economic growth, encourage minimal journey levels and precludes the construction of new buildings in 
the Green Belt. It c
[...]
e land.

Signed: ,~feCenS~ac~e

Dated : ~ Q ~I~~ Z~t~t

Informative

It is recommended that:

All works should be carried out in accordance with good arboricultural
practice, advice on which can be found in BS 3998: ̀Recommendations for
Tree Work'.

Skilled contractors are employed to carry out this specialist work. For a list
of approved contractors to carry out works on trees and hedges, see the
Arboricultural Association's we6site at www.trees.org.uk or contact 01794
368717.

In taking action specified in this Notice, special care should be taken not to
disturb wild animals that are protected by the Wildlife and Countryside Act.
This includes birds and bats that nest or roost in trees. The bird nesting
season is generally considered to be 1 March to 31 August.

http://www.planningportal.gov.uk/planninginspectorate
5

Agenda Page 97 Agenda Item 6



Appeal Decision APP/HH/14/1372 ~. ~ ~~~ ~~

'I~. ~ ~ ~ ~~~ j e~

t

I Y

7 ~ ~ ~ ~' ~ J~~~

d~

JL

i ~ 'a ~+}, ~^'~ i

JudeEand ~ti ~~ ~ ~ , ~ ~ ~ ~~ ~,, _
i ~

_,... } 
''~ ~ ~ ~ ice:'' ~, ~~' 

~,..

i .. ^'ti

1.1~ ~Udet~r~d ~_I ,,.-:-

http://www.planningportal.gov.uk/planninginspectorate
6

~` ; S .; ~,

,,,~,- ~-

Agenda Page 98 Agenda Item 6


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3a 14/00741/FUL - The Cottage Tea Rooms, 25A School Lane, Brinscall
	14/00741/FUL - Plan.pdf

	3b 14/00883/FUL - Adlington Police Station, 26 Church Street, Adlington, Chorley, PR7 4EX
	14/00883/FUL - Plan

	3d 14/00761/OUTMAJ - The Mill Hotel Chorley, Moor Road, Croston, Leyland, PR26 9HP
	14/00761/OUTMAJ - Plan

	3e 14/00844/FUL - Lancaster House Farm, Preston Road, Charnock Richard, Chorley, PR7 5LE
	14/00844/FUL - Plan.pdf

	4 Proposed confirmation of Tree Preservation Order No. 5 (Charnock Richard) 2014
	Tree Preservation Order No. 5 (Charnock Richard) 2014

	5 Proposed confirmation of Tree Preservation Order No 8 (Heath Charnock) 2014 without modification
	Tree Preservation Order No. 8 (Heath Charnock) 2014

	6 Planning Appeals and other decision

Minutes of the meeting


Development Control Committee Tuesday, 18 November 2014 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Tuesday, 18 November 2014 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor Steve Holgate (Chair), Councillor 

Dave Rogerson (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Charlie Bromilow, Henry Caunce, Jean Cronshaw, 
Christopher France, Danny Gee, Keith Iddon, 
June Molyneaux, Mick Muncaster, Paul Walmsley and 
Alan Whittaker 

 
RESERVES:  Councillors John  Dalton and Mike Handley 
 
OFFICERS:  Jennifer Moore (Head of Planning), Paul Whittingham 

(Development Control Team Leader), Alex Jackson (Legal 
Services Team Leader), Helen Lowe (Planning Officer) 
and Cathryn Filbin (Democratic and Member Services 
Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillors David Dickinson, Alistair Morwood and 

Richard Toon 
 
OTHER MEMBERS:  Councillors Margaret France 
 
 

14.DC.86 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Development Control Committee held on 
28 October 2014 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

14.DC.87 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
Councillor Christopher France declared an interest in item 14.DC.88a 14/00741/FUL – 
The Cottage Tea Rooms, 25A School Lane, Brinscall and left the meeting for 
consideration of that item. 
 

14.DC.88 Planning applications to be determined  
 
The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community submitted five 
applications for planning permission consideration.  
  
In considering the applications, Members of the Development Control Committee took 
into account the agenda reports, the addendum, and the verbal representations and 
submissions provided by officers and individuals.  
 

 



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 18 November 2014 

14.DC.88a 14/00741/FUL - The Cottage Tea Rooms, 25A School Lane, Brinscall  
 
 Councillor Christopher France left the meeting for the debate and decision of this 
planning application. 
  
Speakers: Objector – Barry Hammond, supporter – Vivian Ryan and Ward Councillor 
Margaret France.  
  
RESOLVED (11:0:2) – That planning permission be refused for the following 
reasons: 

1.     The proposed extension would have a harmful impact upon the amenities of 
neighbouring residents, by reason of its size and siting. It would cause an overbearing 
impact and increased overshadowing and is, therefore, contrary to the Council’s 
Householder Design Guidance and policies BNE1 -Design Criteria for New 
Development and HS5 – House Extensions of the emerging Chorley Local Plan (2012-
2016). 

  
2. The proposed increase in opening hours would lead to an unacceptable 

increase in noise and disturbance for local residents contrary to policy 
BNE1 -Design Criteria for New Development and HS5 – House Extensions of 
the emerging Chorley Local Plan (2012-2016).   

  
3.   The proposal would lead to an increase in on street parking in the vicinity, 

which is already limited. The proposal would therefore be detrimental to 
highway safety and cause harm to the amenities of neighbouring residents. 
The proposal is therefore contrary to policies BNE1 – Design Criteria for 
New Development and ST4 – Parking Standards of the emerging Chorley 
Local Plan (2012-2016). 

  
 
14.DC.88b 14/00883/FUL - Adlington Police Station, 26 Church Street, 

Adlington, Chorley, PR7 4EX  
 
 Speakers: Objector – Helen Brown and the applicant’s agent – Ian Turnbull. 
  
Councillor Walmsley proposed a motion to approve planning permission subject to an 
additional condition the wording for which to be delegated to officers in consultation 
with the Chair and Vice Chair of the Development Control Committee, to address the 
impact on residents during the construction of the development.  The motion was 
seconded by Councillor Danny Gee. 
  
A second motion was proposed by Councillor June Molyneaux to refuse planning 
permission.  This motion was seconded by Councillor Henry Caunce.  
  
RESOLVED (9:2:3) - Full planning permission be approved subject to a Section 
106 legal agreement, the conditions detailed within the report in the agenda, the 
condition detailed in the addendum and that delegated authority be granted to 
officers in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of the Development 
Control Committee for an additional condition to address the impact on 
residents during the construction of the development.   
 
 



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 18 November 2014 

14.DC.88c 14/01042/TPO - Park Mills, Deighton Road, Chorley (report to follow)  
 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda. 
 
14.DC.88d 14/00761/OUTMAJ - The Mill Hotel Chorley, Moor Road, Croston, 

Leyland, PR26 9HP  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject to a 
Section 106 legal agreement and the conditions detailed within the report in the 
agenda.  
 
14.DC.88e 14/00844/FUL - Lancaster House Farm, Preston Road, Charnock 

Richard, Chorley, PR7 5LE  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject to 
the conditions detailed within the report in the agenda.   
 

14.DC.89 Proposed confirmation of Tree Preservation Order No. 5 (Charnock Richard) 
2014  
 
Members of the Development Control Committee considered a report of the Chief 
Executive which sought formal confirmation of Tree Preservation Order No. 5 
(Charnock Richard) 2014 without modification. 
  
No objections had been received in response to the making of the order. 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That formal confirmation of Tree Preservation 
Order No. 5 (Charnock Richard) 2014 without modification be approved.  
 

14.DC.90 Proposed confirmation of Tree Preservation Order No 8 (Heath Charnock) 2014 
without modification  
 
Members of the Development Control Committee considered a report of the Chief 
Executive which sought formal confirmation of Tree Preservation Order No. 8 (Heath 
Charnock) 2014 without modification. 
  
 No objections had been received in response to the making of the order. 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That formal confirmation of Tree Preservation 
Order No. 8 (Heath Charnock) 2014 without modification be approved. 
 

14.DC.91 Planning Appeals and other decisions  
 
The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community submitted a report 
which informed Members of the Development Control Committee of one planning 
appeal lodged, one appeal dismissed, one appeal allowed and a high hedges appeal 
decision all of which had been logged with the Planning Inspectorate.  
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.   
 

14.DC.92 Any urgent business previously agreed with the Chair  
 



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 18 November 2014 

Members of the Development Control Committee were advised that since the Asda 
store opened for business on 18 October 2014, officers had undertaken compliance 
checking at the site, which had identified a number of matters where Asda appeared to 
have failed to comply with the permission:   

-       implementation of the car park management scheme 

-       lighting issues 

-       levels on land between the store and Shaw Hill Street 
-       unauthorised fencing 

-       landscaping scheme not fully implemented 

  
In addition an enforcement related complaint on behalf of Booths had been received in 
relation to car parking management. 
  
The potential for enforcement action was being considered by officers, with the advice 
of Counsel.  There were a number of potential routes that could be taken in terms of 
achieving compliance.  Officers will progress the matter and seek any necessary 
authority for appropriate action in due course.   The Chief Executive is formally 
contacting Asda about compliance with the car park management scheme.  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 


